currency risks in respect of future cash flows
the danish crown group hedges currency risks in respect of expected
future sales of goods with forward exchange contracts, cf. the relevant
group policy.

open forward exchange contracts as at the balance sheet date
have a time to maturity of up to six months and can be specified as
described below where agreements on the sale of currency are stated
with a negative contractual value. the income statement for 2009/10
has not been affected by any inefficiency concerning foreign currency
hedging of the sale of goods.

Derivative financial instruments not fulfilling
the conditions for hedging
the group’s most important currency exposure with regard to sales
concerns gbp, Jpy, pln, seK and usd. the results will, however, not

be affected by exchange rate fluctuations as the realised selling prices
measured in dKK determine the settlement price to be paid to the
suppliers and thus the company’s cost of sales and results.

Forward exchange contracts with a term of up to six months entered into to hedge recognised assets and liabilities

notes group | 35

DKKm 03.10.2010 04.10.2009
Equity’s sensitivity to exchange rate fluctuations
effect if usd exchange rate was 10 % lower than actual exchange rate -29 -25

effect if gbp exchange rate was 10 % lower than actual exchange rate -101 -88

effect if seK exchange rate was 10 % lower than actual exchange rate -50 -35

effect if pln exchange rate was 10 % lower than actual exchange rate -50 -39

-230 -187

DKKm interest adjustment or expiry date
within one

year
Between one

and five years after five years total
of which

 fixed-rate

bonds 0 0 -263 -263 -263

bank deposits -262 0 0 -262 -10

subordinate loan 0 997 0 997 997

Mortgage debt 2,853 1,413 0 4,266 1,264

other credit institutions 2,399 57 0 2,456 786

bank debt 4,759 10 0 4,769 107

Finance lease commitments 11 1 0 12 1

interest rate swaps, fixed interest rate -173 0 0 -173 -173

03.10.2010 9,587 2,478 -263 11,802 2,709
bonds 0 0 -245 -245 -245

bank deposits -260 0 0 -260 -76

subordinate loan 0 995 0 995 995

Mortgage debt 2,670 1,405 0 4,075 1,255

other credit institutions 1,592 62 646 2,300 688

bank debt 4,966 19 0 4,985 35

Finance lease commitments 8 9 0 17 11

interest rate swaps, fixed interest rate -85 -123 0 -208 -208

04.10.2009 8,891 2,367 401 11,659 2,455

the fair value of the interest rate swaps outstanding at the balance
sheet date which have been entered into to hedge interest rate risks
on floating-rate loans amounts to dKK -9 million (04.10.2009: dKK -8
million).

For fair value hedging of fixed-rate loans, interest rate swaps
with a nominal value of dKK 712 million and due to expire in 2015
(04.10.2009: dKK 712 million and due to expire in 2015) have been con-
cluded. the fair value of such interest rate swaps totals dKK 15 million
(04.10.2009: dKK -64 million).

the group’s bank deposits are placed in current accounts or fixed-term